The Bank cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but through a control framework and by monitoring and
responding to potential risks, the Bank is able to manage the risks. Controls include effective segregation of duties, access,
authorisation and reconciliation procedures, staff education and assessment processes, including the use of internal audit.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market
variables such as interest rates, foreign exchanges, and equity prices. The Bank manages exposures to market risk based
of sensitivity analysis. The Bank has no significant concentration of market risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments.

The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing fixed rate debt financial assets measured at FVOCI at 31 December 2023
for the effects of the assumed changes in interest rates based on the assumption that there are parallel shifts in the yield
curve.

Currency

Increase in
basis points

2023

Sensitivity
of equity

2023

National currency 100 bp (24,495)
Foreign currency 100 bp (1,606)

Currency

Decrease in
basis points

2023

Sensitivity
of equity

2023

National currency 100 bp 24,495
Foreign currency 100 bp 1,606

Currency

Increase in
basis points

2022

Sensitivity
of equity

2022

National currency 100 bp (27,182)
Foreign currency 100 bp (5,288)

Currency

Decrease in
basis points

2022

Sensitivity
of equity

2022

National currency 100 bp 27,182
Foreign currency 100 bp 5,288

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its statement
of financial position and statement of cash flows.

The Assets and Liabilities Management Committee controls currency risk by management of the open currency position
on the estimated basis of AZN devaluation and other macroeconomic indicators, which gives the Bank an opportunity to
minimize losses from significant currency rates fluctuations toward its national currency. The Treasury Department